

STATE OF COLORADO

STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Cheryl Hara, Program Director

1560 Broadway, Suite 1300
Denver, Colorado 80202-5146
Phone (303) 894-7690
Fax (303) 894-7692
TTY: Dial 711 for Relay Colorado
www.dora.state.co.us/medical

Department of Regulatory Agencies
D. Rico Munn
Executive Director

Division of Registrations
Rosemary McCool
Director



Bill Ritter, Jr.
Governor

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

February 20, 2009
Case No. 2009-000206-B

Thomas M. Horiagon, MD.

Dear Dr. Horiagon:

Inquiry Panel B ("Panel") of the Colorado Board of Medical Examiners has concluded its inquiry regarding your failure to respond "yes" on your 2007 renewal questionnaire. It was the Panel's decision not to commence with formal proceedings against your license to practice medicine. However, the Panel did vote to administer disciplinary action to you in the form of this letter of admonition.

In your 2007 license renewal questionnaire, you were asked "since you last renewed your Colorado medical license, have you been admonished, reprimanded, censured and/or disciplined in any way by any licensing agency in another state or country, by any peer review committee or body, by any health care facility or committee thereof, by any professional or medical society or association or committee thereof, or by any governmental agency, law enforcement agency or court of law whether involuntary or in lieu of investigation? You must answer "YES" if any of these actions are currently pending. You must answer "YES" if you have withdrawn or failed to proceed with an application for these items." Although you entered into a Consent Agreement with the Board of Medical Examiners of the State of Iowa on April 9, 2007, you responded "no" to the question above on your 2007 Colorado renewal questionnaire on May 8, 2007.

In addition, on July 30, 2008, a letter was forwarded to you at an address other than the address of record on our system. In this letter, you were requested to comply with the Board's Rule 270 regarding updating your address of record within thirty days of a change of address. To date, you have not complied with Rule 270 and your address of record remains your Wyoming address.

After reviewing the materials obtained in this matter, the Panel has determined that your failure to accurately answer the questionnaire accompanying the renewal form and your failure to comply with Board Rule 270 constitute a violation of Section 12-36-117, the Medical Practice Act.

Letter to Thomas M. Horiagon, MD.
Case No. 2009-000206-B
February 20, 2009
Page Two

By this letter, the Panel hereby admonishes you and cautions you that complaints disclosing any repetition of such practice may lead to the commencement of formal disciplinary proceedings against your license to practice medicine, wherein this letter of admonition may be entered into evidence as aggravation.

Pursuant to agreement with the Panel, you have agreed to waive the right provided by section 12-36-118(4)(c)(III), C.R.S. to contest this letter of admonition.

Sincerely,

FOR THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
INQUIRY PANEL B



Ned Calonge, M.D.
Acting Chair

NC/CCR

cc: Philip Bluestein, Esq.